

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, et
al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV18-0176-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2016-052251

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF (WITH CONSENT) OF THE STATES OF
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,
TEXAS, AND WEST VIRGINIA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
State Bar No. 14000

Rusty D. Crandell (026224)
Assistant Solicitor General
Angelina B. Nguyen (030728)
Unit Chief Counsel
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 542-3333
Facsimile: (602) 542-8308
Rusty.Crandell@azag.gov
SolicitorGeneral@azag.gov

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel on Signature Block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT6

 I. As artistic works, commissioned art for weddings are pure speech
 protected by the Arizona Constitution and may not be compelled.6

 II. Section 18-4(B) violates Petitioners’ rights under the Arizona Free
 Exercise of Religion Act.....12

 A. Section 18-4(B) substantially burdens Petitioners’ exercise of
 religion.....13

 B. Section 18-4(B)’s burden on Petitioners’ exercise of religion is not
 the least restrictive means to further a compelling interest.....17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	18
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10
<i>Forsyth Coty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 496 (2005).....	16
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local</i> , 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	8, 18
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 160 Ariz. 350 (1989).....	6

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	9, 20
<i>Olsen v. DEA</i> , 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Am. Ass’n of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 227 Ariz. 262 (App. 2011).....	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10
<i>Ruse v. Williams</i> , 14 Ariz. 445 (1913).....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 222 Ariz. 363 (2009).....	12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	18
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11

Statutes

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 6.....6

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 12..... 3, 18, 19

Ariz. Const. art. 20, par. 12, 15

A.R.S. § 41-1493.....15

A.R.S. § 41-1493.01..... 12, 13

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries16

Amicus Curiae Brief of Texas, *et al.*, *Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n*,
2017 WL 4023111 (U.S. 2017)3

Brief for Cake Artists, *Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n*,
2017 WL 4004524 (U.S. 2017)8

Edward Coke, *The Second Part of the Institutes of the laws of England*
(William S. Hein Co. 1986) (1797)16

James Madison, *James Madison: Writings* 515 (Jack N. Rakove ed. 1999).....17

Timothy Sandefur, *The Right to Earn A Living*,
6 Chap. L. Rev. 207 (2003)16
